Bachelor of Public Health Program in Community Public Health

(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 21-23 courses or 126-138 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 3-5 courses (18-30 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 17 courses (102 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details

A. General Education Courses 3-5 courses (18-30 credits)

1. For those who have or upper secondary school, or its equivalent. General Education

Courses 5 courses

Required 4 courses

10103
10131
10141
10151

Life Skills

Human Society

Science, Technology and Environment for Life
Thai Studies

And choose 1 course from the following:

10111
10161

English for Communication

Thai for Communication

2. Graduated according to qualifications 2 - 5

Required 3 courses
10121 Human Civilization

10141 Science, Technology and Environment for Life
10151 Thai Studies

And choose 1 course from the following.:*

10111 English for Communication

10161 Thai for Communication

Note: * For those who obtain a Technical Vocational Certificate or equivalent in Business Administration, Arts and Crafts.



Required 3 courses
10121 Human Civilization
10131 Human Society
10151 Thai Studies
And choose 1 course from the following:*
10111 English for Communication
10161 Thai for Communication
3. For those who have obtained a vocational certificate in health sciences or science
medical or other dijplomas related received from received from for those who have
upper secondary school and study in a 1-year course (P. Dental Assistant, P. Pharmacist
Assistant, P. Medical Assistant, P. Midwife, P. Health Workers, P. Medical Science Staff)
General Education Courses 4 courses
Required 3 courses
10103 Life Skills
10131 Human Society
10151 Thai Studies
And choose 1 course from the following:
10111 English for Communication
10161 Thai for Communication
B. Area-specific Courses 17 courses (102 credits)
Professional basis 5 courses
50101 Basic Science
50102 Life Sciences
52302 Epidemiology in Public Health
52408 Seminar for Developing Public Health Skills!
53202 Community Health
Area-specific Courses 12 courses
50103 Statistics and Research in Health Sciences
52203 Environmental Health

Note: * For those who obtain a Technical Vocational Certificate or equivalent in Industrial technician, Agriculture, Home economics.

1 professional skill training is required and students must register for a series of courses 50103, 52202, 52302, 52314

and 52406 first come only



52204
52305
52312
52313
52314
52315
52316
52402
52405
52406

3

Law and Ethics of Public Health Professional

Occupational Health and Safety

Family Health in Public Health Work

Health Education and Health Promotion

Prevention and Control of Disease in Public Health

Physical Assessment, Basic Medical Care, Rehabilitation and Referral System?
Public Health Work in Community!

Professional Experience in Public Health?

Practicum in Community-based Public Health' 2

Health Administration and Health Informatics System

C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.

2. For those who have received a certificate in the profession of nursing assistant

received from for those who have upper secondary school and study in a 1-year

course.

(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 21 courses or 126 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 4 courses (24 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 16 courses (96 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details

A. General Education Courses 4 courses (24 credits)

Required 3 courses

10121 Human Civilization

10131

Human Society

10151 Thai Studies

And choose 1 course from the following.

10111

English for Communication

10161 Thai for Communication

Note: ! Professional skill training is required.

2 Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.
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B. Area-specific Courses 16 courses (96 credits)
Professional basis 5 courses
50101 Basic Science
50102 Life Sciences
52302 Epidemiology in Public Health
52408 Seminar for Developing Public Health Skills!
53202 Community Health
Area-specific Courses 11 courses
50103 Statistics and Research in Health Sciences
52203 Environmental Health
52204 Law and Ethics of Public Health Professional
52305 Occupational Health and Safety
52312 Family Health in Public Health Work
52313 Health Education and Health Promotion
52314 Prevention and Control of Disease in Public Health
52316 Public Health Work in Community?
52402 Professional Experience in Public Health?
52405 Practicum in Community-based Public Health? 3
52406 Health Administration and Health Informatics System
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)
Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents

3. For those who have completed a bachelor's or postgraduate degree in the social

sciences or comparable.

(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 19 courses or 114 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 17 courses (102 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details
A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
10151 Thai Studies

Note: ! Professional skill training is required and students must register for a series of courses 50103, 52202, 52302, 52314
and 52406 first come only.

2 professional skill training is required.

3 Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.
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B. Area-specific Courses 17 courses (96 credits)

Professional basis 5 courses

50101
50102
52302
52408
53202

Basic Science

Life Sciences

Epidemiology in Public Health

Seminar for Developing Public Health Skills!

Community Health

Area-specific Courses 12 courses

50103
52203
52204
52305
52312
52313
52314
52315
52316
52402
52405
52406

Statistics and Research in Health Sciences
Environmental Health

Law and Ethics of Public Health Professional
Occupational Health and Safety

Family Health in Public Health Work

Health Education and Health Promotion
Prevention and Control of Disease in Public Health
Physical Assessment, Basic Medical Care, Rehabilitation and Referral System?
Public Health Work in Community?

Professional Experience in Public Health?
Practicum in Community-based Public Health? 3

Health Administration and Health Informatics System

C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.

Note: ! Professional skill training is required and students must register for a series of courses 50103, 52202, 52302, 52314

and 52406 first come only.

2 Pprofessional skill training is required.

3 Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.



(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 18 courses or 108 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 16 courses (96 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
10151 Thai Studies

B. Area-specific 16 courses (96 credits)
Professional basis 4 courses
50102 Life Sciences
52302 Epidemiology in Public Health
52408 Seminar for Developing Public Health Skills!
53202 Community Health

Note: ! Professional skill training is required and students must register for a series of courses 50103, 52202, 52302, 52314
and 52406 first come only.
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Area-specific Courses 12 courses
50103 Statistics and Research in Health Sciences
52203 Environmental Health
52204 Law and Ethics of Public Health Professional
52305 Occupational Health and Safety
52312 Family Health in Public Health Work
52313 Health Education and Health Promotion
52314 Prevention and Control of Disease in Public Health
52315 Physical Assessment, Basic Medical Care, Rehabilitation and Referral System!
52316 Public Health Work in Community!
52402 Professional Experience in Public Health?
52405 Practicum in Community-based Public Health': 2
52406 Health Administration and Health Informatics System
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)
Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.

5. For those who have obtained a vocational certificate in nursing or a vocational
certificate or a diploma in emergency medicine 2 years course received from

for those who have upper secondary school.

(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 17 courses or 102 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 15 courses (90 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details
A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
10151 Thai Studies

Note: ! Professional skill training is required.

2 Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.
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B. Area-specific Courses 15 courses (90 credits)
Professional basis 4 courses
50102 Life Sciences
52302 Epidemiology in Public Health
52408 Seminar for Developing Public Health Skills?
53202 Community Health
Area-specific Courses 11 courses
50103 Statistics and Research in Health Sciences
52203 Environmental Health
52204 Law and Ethics of Public Health Professional
52305 Occupational Health and Safety
52312 Family Health in Public Health Work
52313 Health Education and Health Promotion
52314 Prevention and Control of Disease in Public Health
52316 Public Health Work in Community?
52402 Professional Experience in Public Health?
52405 Practicum in Community-based Public Health? 3
52406 Health Administration and Health Informatics System
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)
Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.

6. For those who have completed a bachelor's or postgraduate degree in health
sciences at the course there is no study and practicing public health work in the
community (Veterinary, Medical Techniques, Physical Therapy, Radiation Technique
or other) or bachelor's or postgraduate degree Thai traditional medicine or comparable.

(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 15 courses or 90 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 13 courses (78 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

Note: ! Professional skill training is required and students must register for a series of courses 50103, 52202, 52302, 52314
and 52406 first come only.

2 Pprofessional skill training is required.

3 Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.



(2) Program Details

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)

10151

Thai Studies

B. Area-specific Courses 13 courses (78 credits)

Professional basis 3 courses

52302
52408
53202

Epidemiology in Public Health
Seminar for Developing Public Health Skills?

Community Health

Area-specific Courses 10 courses

50103
52203
52204
52305
52313
52315
52316
52402
52405
52406

Statistics and Research in Health Sciences

Environmental Health

Law and Ethics of Public Health Professional

Occupational Health and Safety

Health Education and Health Promotion

Physical Assessment, Basic Medical Care, Rehabilitation and Referral System?
Public Health Work in Community?

Professional Experience in Public Health3

Practicum in Community-based Public Health? 3

Health Administration and Health Informatics System

C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.

7. For those who have obtained a vocational certificate or a diploma in public health

received from for those who have upper secondary school and study in the

course for not less than 2 years ( Community Public Health, Health Workers,

Army Corps Sergeant, Army Medical Corps or comparable.

(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 12 courses or 72 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
C. Area-specific Courses 10 courses (60 credits)
D. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

Note: ! Professional skill training is required and students must register for a series of courses 50103, 52202, 52302, 52314

and 52406 first come only.

2 Pprofessional skill training is required.

3 Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.
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(2) Program Details
A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
10151 Thai Studies
B. Area-specific Courses 10 courses (60 credits)
Professional basis 2 courses
52302 Epidemiology in Public Health
52408 Seminar for Developing Public Health Skills?
Area-specific Courses 8 courses
50103 Statistics and Research in Health Sciences
52203 Environmental Health
52204 Law and Ethics of Public Health Professional
52305 Occupational Health and Safety
52313 Health Education and Health Promotion
52316 Public Health Work in Community?
52402 Professional Experience in Public Health?
52406 Health Administration and Health Informatics System
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)
Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.

8. For those who have obtained bachelor of Public Health. Major in Occupational Health

and Safety or Environmental Health Major.

(1) Program Structure
The program requires at least 12 courses or 72 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 10 courses (60 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details
A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
10151 Thai Studies

Note: ! Professional skill training is required and students must register for a series of courses 50103, 52202, 52302, 52314
and 52406 first come only.

2 professional skill training is required.

3 Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.
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B. Area-specific Courses 10 courses (60 credits)

Professional basis 2 courses

52302
52408

Epidemiology in Public Health

Seminar for Developing Public Health Skills!

Area-specific Courses 8 courses

52204
52312
52313
52314
52315
52402
52405
52406

Law and Ethics of Public Health Professional

Family Health in Public Health Work

Health Education and Health Promotion

Prevention and Control of Disease in Public Health

Physical Assessment, Basic Medical Care, Rehabilitation and Referral System?
Professional Experience in Public Health?

Practicum in Community-based Public Health? 3

Health Administration and Health Informatics System

C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.

9. For those who have completed a bachelor's degree Nursing or higher or bachelor's
degree or higher in health science (Doctors, Nurses, Dentists, Pharmadists, Health Promotion,
Health Education or other disciplines related.

(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 12 courses or 72 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 10 courses (60 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)

10151

Thai Studies

Note: ! Professional skill training is required and students must register for a series of courses 50103, 52202, 52302, 52314

and 52406 first come only.

2 professional skill training is required.

3 Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.
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B. Area-specific Courses 10 courses (60 credits)

Professional basis 3 courses

52302
52408
53202

Epidemiology in Public Health
Seminar for Developing Public Health Skills!

Community Health

Area-specific Courses 7 courses

50103
52203
52204
52305
52316
52402
52406

Statistics and Research in Health Sciences
Environmental Health

Law and Ethics of Public Health Professional
Occupational Health and Safety

Public Health Work in Community?
Professional Experience in Public Health3

Health Administration and Health Informatics System

C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.

Note: ! Professional skill training is required and students must register for a series of courses 50103, 52202, 52302, 52314

and 52406 first come only.

2 Pprofessional skill training is required.

3 Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.
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